

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2014 AUG 22 PM 12:57  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY   
DEPUTY

No. 45605-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

RES-WASH ONE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

MARK HINTON and JONI HINTON, husband and wife, and the marital  
community comprised thereof,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

D. Jeffrey Courser, WSBA #15466  
Kenneth P. Childs, WSBA #33952  
Christine A. Kosydar, WSBA #39145  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
805 Broadway, Suite 725  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 699-5900  
Of Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Whether or Not Hintons Intended That Title to the Property Should Be Vested in Them, Rather Than HDC, Is a Disputed Material Fact.....	2
B.    No Evidence Suggests That the FDIC Knew About or Was Responsible for Recording the Corrected Deed. ....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A.    The Trial Court’s Ruling Was in Error, Because It Assumes That Hintons’ Trust Deed Attached to the Property and That the Non-Judicial Foreclosure Was Therefore Effective. ....	8
1.    No Exceptions to the Statute of Frauds Render the Corrected Deed Effective to Convey Title.....	8
a.    Without Exception, an Original Signature of the Owner Is Required to Convey or Transfer Title.....	8
b.    Neither Kassab nor HDC Signed the Corrected Deed; It Therefore Does Not Satisfy the Statute of Frauds. ....	10
c.    The Hintons Cannot Carry Their Burden of Proof That an Exception to the Statute of Frauds Applies.....	11
2.    Even if HDC Waived Its Right to Object to the Foreclosure Sale, Such Waiver Would Not Cure the Title Defect.....	12
3.    Title Defects Disclosed by the Public Record Are Still Title Defects.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Amend Its Complaint.....	15
C. The Trust Deed Did Not Secure Hintons’ Guaranties. ....	16
D. Even if the Non-Judicial Foreclosure Was Valid, and the Trust Deed Secured Hintons’ Guaranties, Hintons Waived Application of Any Anti-Deficiency Statute. ....	20
E. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Hintons Their Attorney Fees. ....	22
F. Even if Hintons Are Entitled to an Award of Attorney Fees, the Trial Court Erred in the Amount Awarded. ....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amick v. L. M. Baugh</i> , 66 Wn.2d 298, 402 P.2d 342 (1965).....	21
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Ashmore v. Estate of Duff</i> , 165 Wn.2d 948, 205 P.3d 111 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Barth v. Barth</i> , 19 Wn.2d 543, 143 P.2d 542 (1943).....	10
<i>Colo. Carpet Installation, Inc. v. Palermo</i> , 668 P.2d 1384 (Colo. 1983).....	12
<i>Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Md. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 64, 943 P.2d 710 (1997).....	13
<i>First-Citizens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Cornerstone Homes &amp; Dev., LLC</i> , 178 Wn. App. 207, 314 P.3d 420 (2013).....	18, 19
<i>First-Citizens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Reikow</i> , 177 Wn. App. 787, 313 P.3d 1208 (2013).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Home Sec. Corp. v. Gentry</i> , 235 So. 2d 249 (Miss. 1970).....	13, 19, 20, 22
<i>Losh Family, LLC v. Kertsman</i> , 155 Wn. App. 458, 228 P.3d 793 (2010).....	9
<i>Miller v. McCamish</i> , 78 Wn.2d 821, 479 P.2d 919 (1971).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pfeifer v. Raper</i> , 486 S.W.2d 524 (Ark. 1972).....	12
<i>Quality Alliance, Inc. v. Atmosphere Processing of Ind., Inc.</i> , No. 93 C 1615, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7785 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Scruggs v. Caba</i> , No. 54003125, 2007 Conn. Super. LEXIS 628 (Conn. Mar. 6, 2007).....	12
<i>Twisp v. Methow Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 132, 646 P.2d 149 (1982).....	11
<i>Wash. Fed. v. Gentry</i> , 179 Wn. App. 470, 319 P.3d 823 (2014).....	19, 20, 22
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 61.24.100(5).....	2, 15, 16, 21
RCW 61.24.100(6).....	2, 16, 17, 21
RCW 64.04.020 .....	8, 10, 11
 <b>Rules</b>	
CR 15 .....	7
